
49th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 21 August 2017

No Competitions Defendant Matters Basic Facts Terms Decision
1 AFC U-23

Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) Mongolia vs.
Indonesia on 21 July
2017

Mongolian Football Federation Player Selection List
(Art 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)

Defendant submitted the Player Selection
List to the Match Commissioner thirteen (13)
minutes late, seventy-seven (77) minutes
before the match.

1. Mongolian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 26.3
of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Mongolian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met
with more severe punishment.

20170821DC01

2 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers)
Macau vs. Vietnam on
21 July 2017

Vietnam Football Federation Delay of Kick-off
(Art 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)

Defendant caused delay to the
commencement of the second period of the
match by two (2) minutes and thirty (30)
seconds.

1. Vietnam Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of
the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Vietnam Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met
with more severe punishment.

20170821DC02

3 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) Timor-Leste
vs. Macau on 23 July
2017

Federacao Futebol Timor-Leste Delay of Kick-off
(Art 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)

Defendant caused delay to the
commencement of the second period of the
match by two (2) minutes.

1. Federacao Futebol Timor-Leste is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/-  for violating Article 4.1
of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Federacao Futebol Timor-Leste is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met
with more severe punishment.

20170821DC03

4 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) Singapore
vs. Australia on 21 July
2017

Football Association of Singapore Delay of Kick-off
(Art 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)

Defendant caused delay to the
commencement of the scheduled kickoff of
the match by three (3) minutes.

1. Football Association of Singapore is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article
4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Football Association of Singapore is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be
met with more severe punishment.

20170821DC04

5 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) Myanmar vs.
Singapore on 19 July
2017

Football Association of Singapore Delay of Kick-off
(Art 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)

Defendant caused delay to the
commencement of the scheduled kickoff of
the match by one (1) minute.

Defendant caused delay to the
commencement of the second period of the
match by two (2) minutes.

1. Football Association of Singapore is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for twice violating
Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Football Association of Singapore is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be
met with more severe punishment.

20170821DC05



6 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) Myanmar vs.
Singapore on 19 July
2017

Football Association of Singapore Bringing the game into disrepute
(Art 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Team Official Delegation of the Defendant
was involved in a minor melee with members
of the Team Official Delegation of the
opposition.

1. Football Association of Singapore is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article
50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Football Association of Singapore is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be
met with more severe punishment.

20170821DC06

7 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) Malaysia vs.
Lebanon on 13 June
2017

Myanmar Football Federation Bringing the game into disrepute
(Art 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Team Official Delegation of the Defendant
was involved in a minor melee with members
of the Team Official Delegation of the
opposition.

1. Myanmar Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1
of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Myanmar Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met
with more severe punishment.

20170821DC07

8 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) Australia vs.
Myanmar on 23 July
2017

Football Federation Australia Limited Team Official Delegation
(Art 19, AFC U-23 Championship 2018
Regulations)

One (1) unathorised person affiliated to the
Defendant entered the field of play after the
match.

1. Football Federation Australia Limited is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating
Article 19.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship 2018 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Football Federation Australia Limited is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will
be met with more severe punishment.

20170821DC08

9 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) United Arab
Emirates vs. Nepal on
15 July 2017

United Arab Emirates Football Association Team Official Delegation
(Art 19, AFC U-23 Championship 2018
Regulations)

Four (4) unathorised persons affiliated to the
Defendant entered the Defendant's team
dressing room after the match.

1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating
Article 19.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship 2018 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision
will be met with more severe punishment.

20170821DC09

10 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) United Arab
Emirates vs. Uzbekistan
on 19 July 2017

Uzbekistan Football Federation Team Official Delegation
(Art 19, AFC U-23 Championship 2018
Regulations)

The Team Manager of the Defendant, who
was registered on the "Officials on the
Substitution Bench" Form, failed to sit on
the team bench during the match.

1. Uzbekistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 19.3
of the AFC U-23 Championship 2018 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Uzbekistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met
with more severe punishment.

20170821DC10

11 AFC Futsal Club
Championship Vietnam
2017 Nafit Al-Wasat
(IRQ) vs. Thai Son Nam
FC (VIE)
on 27 July 2017

Nafit Al-Wasat (IRQ) Player, Mr. Farhad Tavakoli
Roozbahani

Bringing the game into disrepute
(Art 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant used insulting language
questioning the integrity of the Referees
appointed by the AFC during the post-match
flash interview.

1. Mr. Farhad Tavakoli Roozbahani is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article
50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Mr. Farhad Tavakoli Roozbahani is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met
with more severe punishment.

20170821DC11



12 AFC Futsal Club
Championship Vietnam
2017 Al Dhafra FC
(UAE) vs. Al Rayyan SC
(QAT) on 27 July 2017

Al Rayyan SC (QAT) AFC Equipment Regulations
(Art 48, AFC Futsal Club Championship Vietnam
2017 Regulations)

Items worn under Playing Equipment
(Art 31, AFC Equipment Regulations)

The Team Official Delegation of the
Defendant displayed t-shirts (special
equipment) depicting a political statement
and/or personal message in the Controlled
Access Area at the Indoor Stadium.

1. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD15,000/- for violating Article 48 of the AFC
Futsal Club Championship Vietnam 2017 Regulations read together with Article 31.4 of the AFC
Equipment Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with
more severe punishment.

20170821DC12

13 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) Oman vs.
Kyrgyz Republic on 21
July 2017

Football Federation Kyrgyz Republic Organisation of Matches
(Art 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Liability for Spectator Conduct
(Art 65 AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Spectators threw two (2) unfilled water
bottles at the match officials (Referees) after
the match.

1. Football Federation Kyrgyz Republic is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article
65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated
in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

3. Football Federation Kyrgyz Republic is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be
met with more severe punishment.

20170821DC13

14 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) Oman vs.
Kyrgyz Republic on 21
July 2017

Kyrgyz Republic player, Mr. Kudaiberdiev Arstan Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion
(Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by the Referee for
forcefully pulling the Referee towards him
when shaking his hand after the match.

1. Mr. Kudaiberdiev Arstan is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match
automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Oman vs Kyrgyz Republic on 21
July 2017.

2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC
Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

3. Mr. Kudaiberdiev Arstan is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/ in accordance with Article 48.2
of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Kudaiberdiev Arstan is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with
more severe punishment.

20170821DC14

15 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) Iraq vs.
Saudi Arabia on 23 July
2017

Iraq player, Mr. Aymen Hussein Ghadban Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion
(Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by the Referee for
using his hands to push his opponent in the
face when not challenging for the ball.

1. Mr. Aymen Hussein Ghadban is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1)
match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Iraq vs Saudi Arabia on 23
July 2017.

2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC
Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

3. Mr. Aymen Hussein Ghadban is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article
48.2 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Aymen Hussein Ghadban is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met
with more severe punishment.

20170821DC15



16 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) Brunei
Darussalam vs.
Myanmar on 21 July
2017

Brunei Darussalam player, Mr. Mohammad Asnawi Syazni
B Abd Aziz

Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion
(Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by the Referee for
kicking an opponent on his back when
challenging for for the ball.

1. Mr. Mohammad Asnawi Syazni B Abd Aziz is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the
one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Brunei Darussalam
vs. Myanmar on 21 July 2017.

2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC U-23 Championship 2018 (Qualifiers)
match Singapore vs. Brunei Darussalam on 23 July 2017.

3. Mr. Mohammad Asnawi Syazni B Abd Aziz is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance
with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Mohammad Asnawi Syazni B Abd Aziz is informed that a repeat violation of this provision
will be met with more severe punishment.

20170821DC16

17 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) Timor-Leste
vs. Macau on 23 July
2017

Timor-Leste player, Mr. Henrique Wilson Da Cruz Martins Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion
(Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by the Referee for
striking an opponent's face with his hands
with excessive force when not challenging
for the ball.

1. Mr. Henrique Wilson Da Cruz Martins is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one
(1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Timor-Leste vs. Macau
on 23 July 2017.

2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC
Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

3. Mr. Henrique Wilson Da Cruz Martins is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance with
Article 48.2 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Henrique Wilson Da Cruz Martins is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will
be met with more severe punishment.

20170821DC17

18 AFC U-23
Championship 2018
(Qualifiers) Chinese
Taipei vs. Hong Kong
on 23 July 2017

Chinese Taipei player, Mr. Tuan Hsuan Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion
(Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by the Referee for
striking an opponent's back with his fist
when not challenging for the ball.

1. Mr. Tuan Hsuan is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic
suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Chinese Taipei vs. Hong Kong on 23 July
2017.

2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC
Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

3. Mr. Tuan Hsuan is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance with Article 48.2 of the
Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Mr. Tuan Hsuan is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more
severe punishment.

20170821DC18


